## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Trademark Release

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc.		04/30/2012	COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Terra Industries Inc.
Street Address:	600 Fourth St.
City:	Sioux City
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	51101
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3556050	AUS 32 TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT
Registration Number:	2995902	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3117695	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES A DIVISION OF TERRA INDUSTRIES INC.
Registration Number:	3448910	TERRACAIR
Registration Number:	3689943	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID
Registration Number:	3556057	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT
Registration Number:	1625488	AMTRATE
Serial Number:	77306493	TERRACAIR PLUS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9177774104

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0142** 

**TRADEMARK** 

Phone: 212-735-3000 Email: robert.wise@skadden.com Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP Address Line 1: 4 Times Square Address Line 2: Attn: Louis Artime Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034710/19 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Louis Artime /Louis Artime/ Signature: Date: 05/04/2012 Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Release (Terra Industries) - Execution Version#page1.tif source=Trademark Release (Terra Industries) - Execution Version#page2.tif source=Trademark Release (Terra Industries) - Execution Version#page3.tif source=Trademark Release (Terra Industries) - Execution Version#page4.tif source=Trademark Release (Terra Industries) - Execution Version#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0143

#### TRADEMARK RELEASE

This release of security interest in United States trademarks (this "Release"), effective as of April 30, 2012, is granted by Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc., with principal offices at 1 Pierrepont Plaza, Brooklyn, NY 11201, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for and on behalf of the Secured Creditors (the "Collateral Agent"), to Terra Industries Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "Grantor"), as follows:

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of April 5, 2010, by and among CF Industries, Inc., the Collateral Agent and the other parties thereto (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement") and the Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks, dated April 26, 2010, by and among the Grantor, Terra International, Inc. and the Collateral Agent (with the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the "Security Documents"), the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademark registrations and trademark applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, other than any "intent-to-use" applications for Marks unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or Statement of Use has been filed with and accepted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") only if and to the extent that the grant of a security interest therein would adversely affect the validity of the mark, (ii) all Proceeds and products of the Marks and (iii) the goodwill of the businesses associated with or symbolized by the Marks (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"), which security interest was recorded on April 27, 2010 at Reel 4193, Frame 0559 in the PTO; and

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0144

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent wishes to (i) release its security interest in the

Trademark Collateral, (ii) restore its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral to

the Grantor and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademark

Collateral under the Security Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged:

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases, discharges fully, quit claims and

relinquishes unto the Grantor its security interest in and lien on the Trademark Collateral, and

reassigns and transfers to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Collateral Agent

may have in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, in each case, without recourse and without

representation or warranty of any kind (implied or express). All capitalized terms used but not

defined in this Release shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Guaranty and Collateral

Agreement.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor or the Grantor's authorized

representative to (i) record this Release with the PTO and/or (ii) otherwise record or file this

Release in any other applicable governmental office or agency in order to provide notice of the

release of any security interest of the Collateral Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State

of New York.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0145 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release as of the 30th day of April, 2012.

MORGÁN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC. as Collateral Agent

Name:Lisa Kopff

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0146

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS:**

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Record Owner
		(App. No.)	(App. Date)	
Canada	AUS 32 TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT and Design	TMA744,808	8/6/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES	TMA736984	3/26/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES A DIVISION OF TERRA INDUSTRIES INC.	TMA736982	3/26/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRACAIR	TMA747543	9/14/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRACAIR PLUS	TMA747542	9/14/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID	TMA741422	6/4/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Canada	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT	TMA744817	8/6/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
CTM	TERRACAIR	6837298	1/21/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
CTM	TERRACAIR PLUS	6837769	1/21/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
CTM	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID	6838056	1/21/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
CTM	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT	6837934	1/21/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
CTM	TerraCair ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT and design	6837603	1/21/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
Mexico	AUS 32 TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT and Design	66903	10/16/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
Mexico	TERRACAIR	1066904	10/16/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
Mexico	TERRACAIR PLUS	1066907	10/16/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
Mexico	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID	1066906	10/16/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
Mexico	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT	1066905	10/16/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
US	AUS 32 TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT	3556050	10/16/2007	Terra Industries Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0147

Jurisdiction	Trademark	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Record Owner
US	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES	2995902	9/13/2005	Terra Industries Inc.
US	TERRA ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOLOGIES A DIVISION OF TERRA INDUSTRIES INC. and Design	3117695	7/18/2006	Terra Industries Inc.
US	TERRACAIR	3448910	6/17/2008	Terra Industries Inc.
US	TERRACAIR PLUS	(77-306493)	(10/17/2007)	Terra Industries Inc.
US	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID	3689943	9/29/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
US	TERRACAIR ULTRAPURE DIESEL EXHAUST TREATMENT	3556057	1/6/2009	Terra Industries Inc.
US	AMTRATE	1625488	12/4/1990	Terra Industries Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004773 FRAME: 0148

**RECORDED: 05/04/2012**